October 2004 and the price of HK$0.53 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange immediately
before suspension of trading on 13 October 2004. The Placing Agent and the placees are
independent third parties, who are not connected with any of the directors, chief executives,
substantial shareholders or management shareholders (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the
Company or their respective associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) and are not
connected persons of the Company.

The rationale for the Placement is to increase the public float and trading liquidity. Upon
completion of the Placement, the percentage of Shares owned by persons who constitute the public
for the purposes of the GEM Listing Rules will increase from 27.79% to 36.41%. The Placement is
expected to be completed on 19 October 2004.

EFFECT OF THE PLACEMENT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE
COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company before and immediately after the Placement are set out
as follows:

Shareholders

Shareholding
structure before the

Placement
(Number of share) (%)

Shareholding
structure

immediately after
the Placement

(Number of share)

(%)

Mr. Jiang Xiong 981,600,000  49.08  981,600,000  49.08
Mr. Jiang Qing 100,000,000  5.00  7,500,000  0.38
Cantus Limited (Note 1) 262,650,000  13.13  182,650,000  9.13
The Hong Kong Beijing
Finance and Investment
Limited (Note 2) 100,000,000

5.00

100,000,000

5.00
Public 555,750,000  27.79  728,250,000  36.41
 2,000,000,000  100.00  2,000,000,000  100.00

Note 1: Cantus Limited is ultimately owned by SAS Rue La Boetie, a company incorporated in France.

Note 2: The Hong Kong Beijing Finance and Investment Limited is ultimately owned by the People’s Government of

Beijing Municipality.

Mr. Jiang will remain as an executive director of the Company after completion of the Placement.

3

GENERAL

At the request of the Company, trading in Shares on GEM was suspended with effect from 2:30 p.m.
on 13 October 2004, pending release of this announcement. Application has been made by the
Company for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 15 October